• HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The impact of the adoption of these standards and the new accounting policies
are disclosed in note 2(b) below. The adoption of other new standards and
amendments to standards does not have a significant impact on the Group’s
accounting.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be
applicable to expected total annual earnings.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

20

TOM Group Limited   Interim Report 2018

2 Accounting policies (Continued)

(b) Effect of the adoption of the aforementioned new standards
The following tables show the impact on each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included. The impact is explained
in more details in notes 2(b)(i), (ii) and (iii) below.

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position (extract)

As at
31 December

2017
As originally

presented

Impact
on initial

adoption of
HKFRS 9

Impact
on initial

adoption of
HKFRS 15

As at
1 January

2018
Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair

value through other
comprehensive income
(“FVOCI”) – 357,642 – 357,642

Available-for-sale
financial assets 357,642 (357,642) – –

Current assets
Inventories 121,490 – (11,266) 110,224
Trade and other receivables 513,641 – 40,130 553,771

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 559,101 – 28,864 587,965

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information

21TOM Group Limited   Interim Report 2018

2 Accounting policies (Continued)

(b) Effect of the adoption of the aforementioned new standards (Continued)
Condensed consolidated interim income statement (extract)

Six months
ended

30 June
2018

without
adoption of

 HKFRS 9
 and 15

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Impact on
 adoption of

HKFRS 15

Six months
ended

30 June
2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 459,897 – (8,627) 451,270
Cost of sales (268,172) – 6,761 (261,411)
Selling and marketing expenses (77,568) – 1,866 (75,702)

(i) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption
HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition,
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and
hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted
in changes in accounting policies. The new accounting policies are set out in
note 2(b)(ii) below. In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9,
the comparative information for prior periods with respect to classification